

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOC SOCIETY, INTERNATIONAL  
DOCUMENTARY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of State, CHAD. F.  
WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting  
Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-3632 (TJK)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT** .....2

I. **PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS IN THIS CASE**.....2

    A. IDA has not established standing to sue on behalf of any identified member. ....3

        1. IDA has not identified any of its allegedly injured members. ....3

        2. Plaintiffs’ allegations fail to demonstrate that any foreign member of IDA would have individual standing to challenge the social media policy. ....5

        3. Plaintiffs’ allegations fail to demonstrate that any U.S. member of IDA would have individual standing to challenge the social media policy. ....9

    B. Neither Plaintiff has established standing to sue in its organizational capacity. ....10

    C. Third-party standing is not an independent basis upon which Plaintiffs can establish standing. ....13

II. **PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER EITHER THE APA OR FIRST AMENDMENT**.....13

    A. Plaintiffs are precluded from bringing their APA claims. ....14

        1. Plaintiffs’ asserted organizational interests fall outside the zone of interests protected or regulated by the INA. ....14

        2. The Secretary’s decisions about what additional information is “necessary” in a visa application is committed to agency discretion.....15

    B. Plaintiffs’ APA claims fail as a matter of law.....18

        1. The Secretary has authority under § 1202(a) and (c) to issue the social media policy.....18

        2. The Supporting Statements demonstrate that the social media policy was the product of sound decision-making.....21

    C. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim is subject to a deferential standard of review and fail as a matter of law under that standard.....23

**CONCLUSION**.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr*,  
956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....8

*Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Enm’t, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....10

*American Anti-Vivisection Society v. USDA*,  
946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....11

*Arora v. Buckhead Family Dentistry, Inc.*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2017) .....25

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....18

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012) .....4

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan*,  
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....19

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....22

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....25

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....2

*Bridges v. Wixon*,  
326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....7

*Broaderick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....2

*Californians for Renewable Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
860 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012) .....4

*Cellular Telecomms. & Internet Ass’n v. FCC*,  
330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....20

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA*,  
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....3

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC*,  
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....2

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....19

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....3, 9

*Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*,  
725 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....3

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 164657 (D.D.C., Apr. 2, 2020) .....17

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada*,  
883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018), as amended on denial of reh’g (Mar. 6, 2018), *cert. dismissed sub nom. Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Dep’t of State*, 139 S. Ct. 378 (2018) .....17

*Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Engineers’ Beneficial Ass’n v. Mar. Admin.*,  
215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....17

*DKT Mem’l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....5, 6, 8

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....12

*Faculty, Alumni, and Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. Harvard Law Review*,  
No. 18-cv-12105, 2019 WL 3754023 (D. Mass. Aug. 8, 2019) .....4

*Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....12

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....21

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....16

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....3, 5

*GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC*,  
205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....19

*Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....14

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....24

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 830 (1985) .....16

*Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local No. 25 v. Smith*,  
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....4

*Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....6, 7, 9

*Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA*,  
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016) .....3, 4

*Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates*,  
869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....13

*Kerry v. Din*,  
576 U.S. 86, 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....24

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972) ..... *passim*

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....2, 13

*La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest*,  
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....12

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....9

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....7, 9

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs*,  
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....15, 16, 17

*Lepelletier v. FDIC*,  
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....13

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....2

*Marsh v. Ore. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....22

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....18, 23

*Mohon v. Agentra, LLC*,  
400 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D.N.M. 2019) .....19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....22

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....19

*Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson*,  
330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018) .....12

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....12

*Nat’l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....10, 11, 12

*NFFE v. United States*,  
905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....17

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....11

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump*,  
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) .....3

*Renne v. Geary*,  
501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....2

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....19

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....18

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....10

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....2

*Tex. Low Income Hous. Info. Serv. v. Carson*,  
427 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2019) .....10, 11, 12

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... *passim*

*United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan*,  
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....3, 8, 9

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....6, 9

*United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams*,  
194 U.S. 279 (1904) .....5

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....6

*W. Wood Preservers Inst. v. McHugh*,  
292 F.R.D. 145 (D.D.C. 2013) .....4

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....15, 17

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1202 ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....14

8 U.S.C. § 1184 .....14

47 U.S.C. § 251 .....19

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....13, 18

**Regulations**

Exec. Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13, 209 (March 6, 2017).....24  
82 Fed. Reg. 16,279 (March 6, 2017) .....21

**Other Authorities**

Charles Alan Wright et al., 33 Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 2018).....13
